
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 
Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 30th May, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
Members: To be confirmed at Annual Council 22 May 2023  

 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Prosperous Communities Committee held on Tuesday, 7 
March 2023. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 11) 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 19 
May 2023 
 

(PAGES 12 - 13) 

5.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 
 

 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Update to Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee Memorandum of Understanding 
 

(PAGES 14 - 54) 

ii)  Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and 
Summary of Year End Performance 2022/23 
 

(PAGES 55 - 100) 

iii)  Workplan (PAGE 101) 

Public Document Pack



 
Ian Knowles 

Head of Paid Service 
The Guildhall 

Gainsborough 
 

Friday, 19 May 2023 
 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 March 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 23 March 2023 

50 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  7 March 2023 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (
[...]
shire Local Plan consultation was appropriate and based on sound evidence.  
 
This statement, as well as the response letter to Mr Thomas, will be shared with Members in 
the coming days.” 
 
 
57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The Chairman noted there were two sets of minutes for approval, and with each set taken in 
turn, it was 

 
RESOLVED that  

 
a) the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held 

on 31 January, 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record; and 

Page 4



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 March 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 23 March 2023 

52 
 

 
b) the Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committees held on 24 November, 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
58 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising schedule was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
59 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman declared a corporate non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item No. 6b, on behalf 
of all Committee Members, in respect of correspondence from Mrs. Emma Bailey on behalf 
of selected landlords that had been sent to the Committee.  
 
 
60 ARMED FORCES COVENANT DUTY 

 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the current position in terms of the Armed 
Forces Covenant Duty and seeking adoption of the action plan to ensure the duty is fully 
upheld. The Homes, Health and Wellbeing Team Manager explained that the Armed Forces 
Act 2021 placed a legal duty on specified public bodies to have due regard to the principles 
of the Armed Forces Covenant when exercising certain statutory functions in the fields of 
healthcare, education and housing. The Covenant Duty came into effect on 22 November 
2022.  
 
Members expressed their support for the Covenant and actions in place to enact the duties 
required of the Council. A Member of the Committee, whilst support
[...]
3: ASB:  The suggestion of a flow chart for Members to 

have as a quick reference guide was supported and it was hoped 

this could be included in the Member Welcome Pack for all 

Councillors after the elections in May 2023.  

 

Reallocated to Democratic Services to be 

loaded to library for quick access 

30/06/23 Ele Snow 

 

P
age 13



 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Tuesday, 30 May 2023 

 

     
Subject: Update to Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning 

Committee (CLJSPC) Memorandum of Understanding 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Planning, Regeneration & 
Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Rachael Hughes 
Head of Policy and Strategy 
 
rachael.hughes@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

A review of the Central Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee’s Memorandum of 
Understanding has taken place. The Prosperous 
Communities Committee is asked to consider the 
revisions and additional provisions that have 
been made and recommended by the Central 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee 
(CLJSPC) for approval and signature  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the new Memorandum of Understanding shown in Appendix 1 between the 
Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee and Partner 
Authorities, which includes West Lindsey District Council, be approved, and the 
Director of Planning Regeneration and Communities be authorised to sign the 
MOU on behalf of WLDC.  
 
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The current Memorandum of Understanding sets out an agreement between 
each of the partner authorities in terms of commitment, resources and other 
considerations.  

Members must be mindful of the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee Order 2009 Statutory Instrument No. 2467. 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : 

FIN/10/24/JA/MT 

There are no specific financial implications as a result 
[...]
arance as expert witness at Examinations into the identified joint Local 

Development Documents, and at other formal Examinations or Inquiries as 
required. 

 
56.  Representation of the interests of the Joint Strategic Planning Committee 

Joint Committee in promoting the plan and other related activities with the 
media and with other external organisations. 

 
7. Representing the interests of the Joint Strategic Planning Committee Joint 

Committee in responding to consultations by Government, neighbouring 
authorities or other bodies. 

 
68.  Development and maintenance of a clear and comprehensive website. 
 
79. Any duties requested of them by the Joint Strategic Planning Committee. 
 

Page 52



 18

 

Page 53



 19

AUTHORISATIONS OF THE CENTRAL LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT 
STRATEGIC PLANNING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

INTENT 
 

 
Signed on behalf of City of Lincoln ….. 
 
Name       Signature 
 
Position 
 
Date 
 
 
 
Signed on behalf of North Kesteven District Council ….. 
 
Name       Signature 
 
Position 
 
Date 
 
 
 
Signed on behalf of West Lindsey District Council ….. 
 
Name       Signature 
 
Position 
 
Date 
 
 
 
Signed on behalf of Lincolnshire County Council ….. 
 
Name       Signature 
 
Position 
 
Date 
 

Page 54



 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Tuesday, 30 May 2023 

 

     
Subject: Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and Summary of 

Year End Performance 2022/23 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Change Management, ICT & 
Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Claire Bailey, Darren Mellors 
Change, Projects and Performance Officer, 
Performance & Programme Manager 
 
claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk, 
darren.mellors@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To consider the Progress and Delivery report for 
quarter four (January – March) including 
performance improvement plans and year-end 
2022/23. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
1. To assess the performance of the Council’s services through agreed 

performance measures and indicate areas where improvements should be 
made, having regard to the remedial measures set out in the report. 
 

2. To approve the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for 
Quarter Two (January-March) 2022/23 

 
 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None as a result of this report 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : None as a result of this report 

FIN/15/24/SL 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : None as a result of this report 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

None as a result of this report 

 

Data Protection Implications : None as a result of this report 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None as a result of this report 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: None as a result of this 
report 

 

 

Health Implications: None as a result of this report 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

None as a result of this report 

 

Risk Assessment :   

None as a result of this report 

 

Page 56



Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

 

Page 57



 

 

Page 58



1 
 

 

 

Progress and Delivery 

Report 
Quarter Four 2022/23 
January - March 
 

 

  

Page 59



2 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
This report presents a detailed summary of Council performance for Quarter Four, (January to March) of 2022-2023. 

In line with the Council's senior structure, performance information in this report is grouped by portfolio and is based 

on the performance measures and targets approved by Corporate Policy and Resources Committee in February 

2022. 

Each section of the report begins with an overall summary of portfolio performance, including measures which have 

been above or below target for at least two consecutive quarters. This is followed by a performance summary for 

each service within that portfolio. Key information includes performance by exception (above or below target) and 

narrative relating to service activity for the quarter.  

Where new performance measures have been introduced, in line with standard practice, targets are not assigned 

for the first 12 months. Instead, performance data will be included in all P&D reports for 2022/23 in order that 

members have appropriate data to agree targets for 2023/24.  

The Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) includes measures where performance has remained below target for two 

consecutive quarters or more. Additional information will be provided as to the reasons relating to the measure reporting 

below target, the impact this has, the actions in place to improve performance and when we expect to see the 

improvement following the action. The Plan is intended to add further context and provide the extra level of assurance 

Members are seeking and have requested as to why P&D measures within services are reporting as underperforming. 

In addition to the table set out on page seven of this report, all featured measures have been highlighted through their 

portfolio summaries. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



3 
 

This report includes Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set for 2022/23 where progress is assessed against 

agreed targets. Progress against targets is assessed by RAG (Red/Amber/Green) ratings. Progress is also 

assessed in terms of direction of travel (DoT) using arrows. 

Direction of travel arrows are used to indicate the direction of change for KPI’s over time. This provides a 

visual display to show whether performance has improved/declined/remained the same when compared to 

the corresponding quarter. 

DoT   

↑ Performance improving 

↓ Fall in Performance 

→ No change 

RAG  

 Measure exceeding approved target 

 Measures within approved tolerances 

 Measure below target  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key to KPI Ratings Used 

Page 61



4 
 

 
Overall Summary of Council Performance 

 
 

 

Portfolio No of KPIs1 
KPIs exceeding 

Target 
KPIs within 
tolerance 

KPIs below 
target 

Corporate Health 10 8 0 2 

Change Management, ICT and 
Regulatory Services 

18 16 1 1 

Finance Business and Property 
Services 

1 1 0 0 

Homes and Communities 3 0 2 1 

Operational and Commercial 
Services 

9 5 1 3 

Planning and Regeneration 4 4 0 0 

TOTAL 45 34 4 7 
 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Includes only those performance measures for which a target has been assigned 

75.6%

8.9%

15.6%

Exceeding target

Within tolerance

Below target

Overall Performance Summary
Quarter Four 2022/23

Page 62



5 
 

 
Corporate Health 

 
• COF02 – Whilst number of days taken to pay invoices continues to remain below target for quarter four, it remains in 
line with the Council’s contractual standard payment terms of 30 days. 

• COF03 - The end of quarter four reports a surplus of £199k underspend on the forecast budget, which equates to a  
-1.33% variance against the revised budget. The variance within this position include pressures resulting from: salary 
budgets, fleet repairs and maintenance costs, a reduction in car park income, and fuel offset by savings: £356k net 
interest receivable, £82k planning fee income, £74k for grounds maintenance contract, £60k windfall grant income, 
£59k corporate contingency budget not required. 
 
• CUS01 –Customer satisfaction has increased during quarter four to 81%, a 10% increase compared to quarter four 
2021/22 where customer satisfaction was 71%. A total of 2336 customer satisfaction surveys were distributed 
throughout quarter four, with a
[...]
n of the Performance Improvement Plan into the Progress and Delivery framework will assist with the on-

going maturity of performance management at West Lindsey District Council. This plan will include measures where 

performance has remained below target for two consecutive quarters or more.  

Additional information will be provided as to the reasons relating to the measure reporting below target, the impact this 

has, the actions in place to improve performance and when we expect to see the improvement following the action.  

The Plan is intended to add further context and provide the extra level of assurance Members are seeking and have 

requested as to why P&D measures within services are reporting as underperforming. 

The table overleaf shows a summary of improvement actions identified with associated Team Managers and Assistant 

Director/Directors. A more detailed plan is managed at service level with oversight by the senior management team 

including clear linkages to the objectives of both teams and individuals.   

The plan will be monitored by the Council’s Senior Change and Performance Officer and the relevant Team Manager 

with the quarterly P&D report used to update members on progress.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Improvement Plan 

Page 64



7 
 

 

Performance Improvement Plan 
 

Portfolio / 
Service 

Measure  Reason  Impact  
Actions – what can 
we do to improve? 

When will we start to 
see an 
improvement? 

Change 
Management 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 

LLC02 – Local 
Land Charges 
Market share 

A focus has been applied on improving the 
service delivery and turnaround time to our 
customers and businesses. It was viewed 
that this would have a positive impact on our 
market share, however this has not been 
realised.  
Reasons for this are currently being looked 
into. Work will be undertaken to clarify this 
and develop a plan with recommended 
options for moving forward. 

The long-term 
impact will be on 
[...]
e Plan. Some of the KPIs have an agreed target and tolerance level assigned that determines its 

performance (see below) however there are a group of KPIs whose performance sits outside the control of 

the council and for these the council do not assign a target.  

• Measure performance has exceeded target  

• Measure performance is within tolerance levels  

• Measure performance is below target  

A quarterly performance report is created that includes the following information. 

• Overall Summary of Council Performance. This section of the report provides an overview of KPI 

performance, with a breakdown of those exceeding, below or within the tolerance of their targets. Information 

is presented by Portfolio allowing for a clear overview of Council performance. 

• Corporate Health. The Corporate Health Section of the report includes council KPI performance (Red, 

Amber and Green). 

• Performance Improvement Plan. The Performance Improvement Plan includes measures where 

performance has remained below target for two consecutive quarters or more. Additional information is 

provided by the Team Manager as to the reasons relating to the measure reporting below target, the impact 

this has had, the actions in place to improve performance and when we expect to see the improvement 

following the action.  

• Service Performance Summaries. Each of the Portfolios has a summary of its performance, Team 

Managers provide commentary and analysis to explain quarter performance, particularly where performance 

is below target and remedial action is required.  

Page 100



1 

Prosperous Communities Work Plan (as at 19 May 2023) 
 

Purpose: 
This report provides a summary of items due at upcoming meetings. 
 

Recommendation: 
1. That Members note the contents of this report. 

 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report Date First 
Published 

30 MAY 2023 

30 May 2023 Update to CLJSPC Memorandum of 
Understanding 

Rachael Hughes, Head of 
Policy and Strategy 

A review of the Central Lincolnshire 
Joint Strategic Planning Committee’s 
Memorandum of Understanding has 
been undertaken, and the Committee 
are asked to consider and agree the 
revisions and additional provisions that 
have been made. 

 

8 Jun 2023 Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and 
Summary of Year End Performance 2022/23 

Claire Bailey, Change, 
Projects and Performance 
Officer, Darren Mellors, 
Performance & 
Programme Manager 

Progress and Delivery Quarter Four 
Report and Summary of Year End 
Performance 2022/23 

 

11 JULY 2023 

20 Jul 2023 Private Rented Sector Housing - Proposals Andy Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To present initial proposals for 
delivering the preferred options for 
improving standards in the PRS. 

 

11 Jul 2023 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Sarah Elvin, Homes, 
Health & Wellbeing Team 
Manager 

To adopt the Lincolnshire District 
Council Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

12 SEPTEMBER 2023 

12 Sep 2023 Local Enforcement Plan (Planning Enforcement) Andy Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To seek approval for the reviewed 
Local Enforcement Plan 

 

 

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 6c


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Update to Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix 1 Update to CLJSPC Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix 2 Update to CLJSPC Memorandum of Understanding

	6b Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and Summary of Year End Performance 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and Summary of Year End Performance 2022/23
	Appendix 2 Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and Summary of Year End Performance 2022/23
	Appendix 3 Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and Summary of Year End Performance 2022/23

	6c Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

1 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  30 May 2023 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director - Operational & Commercial Services 
Claire Bailey Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to what was the first meeting of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee, not only of the current Civic Year, but also the first of the new term 
of office, following the elections in May. She expressed thanks for those Councillors who had 
been involved previously in the Committee and welcomed all those involved at present, both 
new and returning.  
 
 
2 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 7 March, 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

2 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the Matters Arising Schedule, giving 
Members of the Committee a brief summary of the purpose of the schedule and how they 
could expect it to be used to track actions arising from each meeting. It was explained that 
the document was for noting only, however Members could pass comment or ask questions 
of Officers should they seek additional information.  
 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising schedule was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
5 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this juncture. 
 
 
6 UPDATE TO CENTRAL LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

The Director of Planning Regeneration and Communities introduced the report and 
explained that it set out an updated Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Central 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC).  
 
It was explained that the aim of the MOU was to ensure the smooth operation of the 
CLJSPC as it oversaw the production and adoption of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
The background to the formation of the CLJSPC, its responsibilities, membership and 
governance were outlined. It was emphasised that each of the four authorities remain 
individually responsible for other planning functions such as development management and 
neighbourhood planning. The CLJSPC had responsibility for the preparation, submission 
and adoption of the Local Plan. 
 
It was noted that the MOU had not been reviewed since 2009 and the proposed changes 
detailed in the report to bring the document up to date to reflect the current operation of the 
partnership were outlined. The proposed changes had all been agreed between officers of 
each of the partner authorities and also each democratic services team. Therefore, officers 
were happy that the proposed changes were appropriate and reflective of the activity and 
approach taken by Central Lincolnshire and the partnership of authorities. 
 
The recommended changes were detailed and the Committee was requested to consider 
and approve the changes, and that the Director of Planning Regeneration and Communities 
be authorised to sign the MOU on behalf of West Lindsey District Council. 
 
A Member of the Committee thanked Officers for the work on the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan and suggested it was a long running and well proven project and that it was important 
to keep the MOU under continuous review.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the recommendations in the report be approved and, on 
being put to the vote, it was unanimously  
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

3 
 

RESOLVED that the new Memorandum of Understanding, as shown in Appendix 1 to 
the report, between the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee and 
Partner Authorities, which includes West Lindsey District Council (WLDC), be 
approved, and the Director of Planning Regeneration and Communities be authorised 
to sign the MOU on behalf of WLDC. 

 
 
7 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY QUARTER FOUR REPORT AND SUMMARY OF 

YEAR END PERFORMANCE 2022/23 
 

The Committee heard from the Change, Projects and Performance Officer who provided an 
overview of performance reporting in general, to set the scene for the report, which would be 
regularly presented to the Committee. 
 
It was explained that the report was brought for discussion by Members of the Committee 
due to the links to services and strategies that were set within those services for which the 
Committee was constitutionally responsible. It was highlighted that the report was publicly 
available and, following approval by both the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committees, would be published on the Council website. 
 
Members heard that each service had a collection of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). For 
those whose performance was within the control of the Council, the target was allocated 
based on either baseline performance or statutory requirement (such as planning KPIs) . 
There were also KPIs where performance was outside of the Council’s control (such as 
received planning applications) and for those KPIs there were no targets allocated.   
 
Every year all measures and targets would be reviewed, with the involvement of Members, 
to ensure the KPIs continued to drive service improvement, remained aligned to the 
corporate/service priorities, the targets were relevant and stretched, and that they were 
helpful to Councillors in aiding understanding of service activity and performance. 
 
It was explained that the data within the report to the policy committees was on an exception 
basis, meaning that only those KPIs whose performance returned as red or green were 
included. KPIs without targets were also included in the report. In addition, it was clarified 
that Quarter 2 and Quarter 4 reports were presented to the committees whilst Quarter 1 and 
Quarter 3 reports were circulated via the Members newsletter. The Committee heard there 
would be a review of the 2023/24 measures set later this year, which would involve working 
closely with Councillors via working groups, further details would follow in due course. 
 
The Officer proceeded to detail the specifics contained within the report as follows.  
 
Overall Summary of Council Performance. This section of the report provided an 
overview of KPI performance, with a breakdown of those exceeding, below or within the 
tolerance of their targets. Information was presented by Portfolio allowing for a clear 
overview of Council performance. Quarter four performance was looking positive with over 
84% of all measures either exceeding or within agreed tolerance of their targets. 
 
Corporate Health. The Corporate Health Section of the report included a suite of measures 
related to the overall health of the council, and, as such all measures were included, do not 
just reporting by exception.  



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

4 
 

 
It was highlighted that, due to the figures within the report being estimates, the following 
update on the financial figure and narrative included in this report was provided:  
 
“COF03 - Overall Council budget forecast outturn (%) -3.72%. The end of quarter four 
reports a surplus of £564k underspend on the forecast budget, which equates to a -3.72% 
variance against the revised budget. The variance within this position includes pressures 
resulting from: £117k against salary budgets, £118k for fleet repairs and maintenance, 
£356k reduced car park income, and £54k increased cost of fuel. This is offset by savings: 
£398k interest receivable, £151k government grants received in final quarter, £118k 
reduction of the credit loss provision, £85k planning fee income above budget, £79k grounds 
maintenance contract, £51k review of earmarked reserves held within service budgets.” 
 
Performance Improvement Plan. Members heard that the Performance Improvement Plan 
included measures where performance had remained below target for two consecutive 
quarters or more. Additional information was provided by the Team Manager as to the 
reasons relating to the measure reporting below target, the impact this had had, the actions 
in place to improve performance and when it was expected to see the improvement following 
the action.   
 
This was the part of the report which highlighted the measures that were under target with 
the plan adding further context and providing the extra level of assurance that Members had 
previously requested. This was then scrutinised alongside the P&D report by Management 
Team before being presented to the committees. This was introduced in October for Quarter 
two last year and had been well received.  
 
There were eight measures included in the plan and these would remain going into 2023/24, 
with the exception of COF02 – Average time taken to pay invoices. This measure had been 
amended following approval at committee in February to reflect the contractual payment 
terms. 
 
Service Performance Summaries. It was explained that each of the Portfolios had a 
summary of its performance. Team Managers provided commentary and analysis to explain 
quarter performance, particularly where performance was below target and where remedial 
action was required. 
 
The first portfolio was Change Management, ICT and Regulatory Services. Out of a possible 
18 measures, 16 were above target within the portfolio. The measure below target related to 
Local Land Charges Market Share, which was included within the Performance 
Improvement Plan.   
 
All measures within the Finance, Business and Property Services Portfolio were within 
target. The Homes and Communities Portfolio saw one measure reporting below target 
which related to the average days taken to complete a Disabled Facilities Grant. Extra 
information had been included for DFGs this quarter to round up following inclusion within 
the performance improvement plan. It was an opportunity highlight the positive work and the 
impact this had had. The graph within the report detailed the measure compared with the 
number of referrals received, with the table highlighting the increase in referrals over the 
past six years. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

5 
 

The Operational and Commercial Services portfolio saw five of its measures reporting above 
target, with the measures below target relating to average number of market stalls on both a 
Tuesday and a Saturday, and the recycling weights, all of which were included within the 
Performance Improvement Plan.  
 
The Planning and Regeneration Portfolio saw all the measures continue to report above 
target. 
 
On concluding the presentation of the quarterly report, Members were referred to Appendix 
A, the Year End report. It was explained this was presented annually, in the same format as 
the quarterly reports, but detailed performance cumulatively over the year rather than the 
quarter.  
 
Again, due to the figures contained within the report being estimates, the following update 
was provided:  
 
“COF01 - Budget variance (£) -£564k. COF03 - Overall Council budget forecast outturn (%) -
3.72% - as per the earlier update. COF04 - The annual Statement of accounts - Auditors see 
the accounts in June so we won’t get a decision until end of June possibly on whether 
qualified so no data available for this.” 
 
The Committee was reminded that training was to be planned for all Councillors on 
performance management, with the plan to deliver this prior to the next P&D report coming 
to Committee. The Officer concluded her presentation and sought questions or comments. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for her clear and thorough presentation, recognising the 
importance of this information, especially for newly-elected Councillors.  
 
Members of the Committee specifically referenced the targets for leisure provision, noting 
there had been some disappointing results detailed within the narrative and highlighting that 
action should be taken swiftly, rather than waiting for consecutive quarters of not meeting 
allocated targets. Additionally, it was commented that the recovery from the covid pandemic 
should now be considered as business as usual, rather than continuing to use those 
exceptional circumstances as an explanation for missed targets.  
 
In relation to the market KPIs, it was requested that additional information be provided, as, in 
consideration of the three year action plan, it was to be assumed there was more work 
underway than the report indicated. It was recognised that it could be difficult to find the 
balance of information in the P&D reporting narratives, however, it was confirmed there 
could be additional information included. Officers also assured the Committee there was to 
be an annual report presented regarding the markets action plan specifically. 
 
A Member of the Committee expressed support and praise for the crematorium, highlighting 
it as an asset to the Council and a service to be proud of. In seeking to recognise other 
areas that had not been discussed, the Councillor highlighted the work of the Planning and 
Development Management Team, the Trinity Arts Centre and the work of the Communities 
Team with the grant funding. He expressed his thanks and support to all Officers of the 
Council for their hard work and dedication.  
 
The Chairman thanked all Members for their comments, and, as the recommendations in the 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

6 
 

report had been proposed and seconded, she called the vote. It was therefore unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Committee had assessed the performance of the Council’s services 
through agreed performance measures and had indicated areas where 
improvements should be made, having had regard to the remedial 
measures set out in the report; and  
 

b) the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for Quarter Two 
(January-March) 2022/23 be approved. 

 
 
8 WORKPLAN 

 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the workplan, and, for the benefit of new 
Members, explained the purpose of the report and how it would shape the future agendas. It 
was highlighted that the workplan was to be noted only, although Councillors could comment 
or ask questions should they wish.  
 
With no questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The Chairman thanked all present for their time and successful first meeting, and invited any 
members of the public watching via the webcast to attend in person in the future should they 
wish to, with further public engagement encouraged.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.08 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


